
CAPT prepares legal action against 
Patton for wrongful terminations 

August 12, 2016

The CAPT Patton Chapter wants its 
members to know that the union 
is taking aggressive legal action at 
several levels to fight the onslaught 
of adverse actions taken against our 
coworkers. 

WRONGFUL TERMINATIONS
As many of you know, ten of our 
coworkers were terminated for 
alleged incomplete and/or inaccurate 
time logs. It is CAPT’s position that 
these employees were wrongfully 
terminated and that the adverse 
actions must be rescinded. CAPT 
is preparing a multi-pronged legal 
defense aimed to not only reinstate 
these members’ employment, but 
to also protect BU 18 employees at 
Patton and other state facilities from 
experiencing similarly driven adverse 
actions. 

FACTS
The terminations at issue involve the 
alleged inaccurate reporting of time 
logs and incomplete time logs. Much 
of the evidence is being supported 
by incongruent time data taken from 
badge scans as employees entered 
and exited the secured facility. 
Essentially, management used badge 
scan times to improperly show 
written time logs had been falsified, 
thereby resulting in an adverse 
action of termination.  

In addition, our members have 
been unfairly targeted while other 
employees who are accused of far 
more serious allegations remain 
employed at Patton. A recent 
state audit report revealed more 
egregious conduct by four PSH 
psychiatrists who shortchanged the 

state by working nearly half their 
regular weekly hours. 

“Patton State Hospital paid $296,800 
to four psychiatrists who regularly 
worked 11 to 18 fewer hours than 
their requisite 40-hour workweek,” 
reported The Sacramento Bee.  “Two 
of the psychiatrists worked elsewhere, 
essentially moonlighting during their 
scheduled state work time.”

CAPT also found that some of the 
allegations, those dated prior to July 
25, 2013, fall outside the statute of 
limitations, as provided for in Gov. 
Code Section 19635, and should be 
rescinded. 

REMEDIES
It is clear that management acted 
improperly in these cases, violating, 
not only our MOU, but also the 
Dills Act, state and federal anti-
discrimination laws, the Fair Labor 
Standards Act (FLSA) and state wage 
and hour laws.   

▶ Absent resolution, CAPT to file 
grievance
CAPT believes the adverse actions, 
brought nearly a year-and-a-half 
after the initial investigations, 
violate Section 2.1 (B) (3) of our 
MOU, which states in part: “An 
investigation shall be concluded 
within 75 calendar days from the 
date an employee who is subject 
of an investigation is interviewed 
by the special investigator.” 

▶ CAPT has filed an Unfair Labor 
Practice (ULP) charge
The Hospital’s Administrative 
Directive, Section 6.08, expressly 

states that the purpose and use 
of the DSH-Patton Identification 
Badge system is to “… assure secure, 
prompt and easy identification of 
Employees, Independent Service 
Providers, and Visitors.” The express 
use of the badge, therefore, is for 
identification, not timekeeping, 
purposes. As such, CAPT believes 
the department failed in its “duty,” 
under the Dills Act, to notice the 
union about the proposed change, 
thereby affording the union the 
opportunity to meet and confer 
with the department about the 
proposed change.

▶ Absent resolution, CAPT to 
pursue civil litigation for unlawful 
discrimination 
CAPT believes the investigations 
targeted and excluded certain 
races, egregious and reprehensible 
conduct that directly violates state 
and federal law. 

▶ Absent resolution, CAPT to 
pursue class action for violations of 
FLSA and state wage and hour laws
The incongruent time data taken 
from the badge scans and time 
logs show numerous terminated 
employees were not paid for time 
worked beyond their shifts. 

For questions or more information, 
please contact the Patton Chapter 
office at (909) 864-1610. 


